Town of Marblehead

Legal Notice

The Marblehead Municipal Light Department the Awarding Authority, invites sealed bids from Contractors for the Force Main Land Bridge Project in Marblehead, Massachusetts, in accordance with the documents prepared by Bayside Engineering dated February 7th. Copies of the Invitation for Bids may be obtained at https://www.marblehead.org/procurement-department/pages/bids on or after February 8, 2024. Bids are subject to M.G.L. c. 30 39M & to minimum wage rates required by M.G.L. c.149 §§26 to 27H inclusive. Bids will be received until February 28, 2024 at 10:00 AM and publicly opened. Any bids received after such time will not be accepted unless this date and time has been changed by addendum. General bids shall be accompanied by a bid deposit that is not less than five (5%) of the greatest possible bid amount (considering all alternates) and made payable to the Marblehead Municipal **Light Department** in the form of a certified check, a bid bond, cash, or a treasurer's or cashier's check. The Pre-Bid Conference and site visit will be on February 14, at 10 am at Marblehead Municipal Light **Department**. All bids for this project are subject to applicable public bidding laws of Massachusetts. Attention is directed to the minimum wage rates to be paid as determined by the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development and the weekly payroll record submittal requirements under the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 149, Section 26 through 27D inclusive. Selection of the contractor will be based upon bidder qualifications, including evidence of past performance in similar projects, and bid price. The contract will be awarded to the bidder deemed by the awarding authority to be the lowest responsible and eligible bidder. The bidder agrees that its bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 30 days, Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays excluded, after the opening of the bids. The Town reserves the right to waive any informalities, to accept or reject, in whole or in part any or all bids, or take whatever other action may be deemed to be in the best interest of the Town.

The Town of Marblehead Rebecca Curran Cutting Chief Procurement Officer

Joseph Kowalik General Manager Marblehead Municipal Light Dept 80 Commercial St. Marblehead, MA 01945 w: 781-631-0240 m: 781-584-5472

e: jkowalik@mhdld.com